



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **EX.P. 73/2020 & E.A.Nos.1252-53/2020**

CANARA BANK

....Decree Holder

Through : Mr. Premtosh Mishra and Mr.
Mayank Tripathi, Advs.

versus

ALLIED TREND (HK) TRADING LTD & ANR.

....Judgement Debtors

Through : None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJIV SHAKDHER

ORDER

% **21.12.2020**

[Court hearing convened via video-conferencing on account of COVID-19]

EX.P. 73/2020 & E.A.No.1252/2020

1. This is a petition seeking execution of a foreign decree dated 30.10.2019 passed by the High Court of Hong Kong, Special Administrative Region, Court of First Instance.

1.1. Mr. Premtosh Mishra, who appears for the decree holder, says that Hong Kong is a reciprocating territory, as per the notification dated 13.07.2012 issued by the Government of India, in terms of Section 44A of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908.

2. Accordingly, issue notice in the petition to the judgement debtors via all means including e-mail.

2.1 In the meanwhile, the judgment debtors are restrained from creating any third-party interest in the following immoveable properties:

EX.P.73/2020

1/2



- “i. B-254 A, Lower Ground Floor, Greater Kailash Part 1, New Delhi - 110048 ad measuring 163 sq. mt. area.
- ii. B-254 A, Basement, Greater Kailash Part 1, New Delhi - 110048 ad measuring 5.57 sq. mt area.”
- 2.2. Furthermore, the judgement debtors will file affidavit(s) disclosing their assets in terms of the directions contained in the judgement dated 05.08.2020 rendered in ***Bhandari Engineers & Builders Pvt. Ltd. vs. Maharia Raj Joint Venture and Ors.***, MANU/DE/1497/2020. In particular, the judgement debtors will bear in mind the reference made to annexures A-1 to C-1 in the said judgment.
3. List the matter on 22.02.2021.

RAJIV SHAKDHER, J

DECEMBER 21, 2020/rb

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)

EX.P.73/2020

2/2